

2008

# Gloria Hayley Ashby v. Dallen Ben Ashby : Brief of Respondent

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

David J. Hunter; Dexter and Dexter; Attorneys for Defendant.

Scott P. Card; Matthew R. Howell; Fillmore Spencer LLC; Attorneys for Respondent.

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Ashby v. Ashby*, No. 20080737.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 2008).

[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2/2836](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/2836)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	1
DETERMINATIVE STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
<b>I.    STANDARD FOR ANALYZING A DISMISSAL UNDER           RULE 12(b)(6) .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>II.   THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE COURT OF           APPEALS' REVERSAL OF THE DISMISSAL OF           PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT BECAUSE THE           COMPLAINT STATES A VIABLE CLAIM FOR           BREACH OF CONTRACT .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>A.   The Facts Alleged in the Complaint Are Sufficient to               Establish a Breach of Contract Claim .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>B.   The <i>Martinez</i> Decision Is Not Relevant to the               Viability of Plaintiff's Breach of Contract Claim .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>C.   Defendant Cannot Perform His Contractual               Obligations Through the Payment of Alimony .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>D.   Plaintiff's Breach of Contract Claim Is Not Barred               by the Statute of Frauds .....</b>	<b>23</b>

1.	<b>The Statute of Frauds Is an Affirmative Defense That Need Not Be Pleaded by Plaintiff.....</b>	24
2.	<b>Plaintiff’s Contract Does Not Come Within the Statute of Frauds .....</b>	25
3.	<b>Even If the Statute Applied, Plaintiff’s Partial Performance Takes This Case out of the Statute .....</b>	28
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE COURT OF APPEALS’ REVERSAL OF THE DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT STATES A VIABLE CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT .....</b>	29
<b>IV.</b>	<b>REQUIRING SPOUSES TO COMPLY WITH THEIR EXPRESS PROMISES WILL PROTECT AND PROMOTE THE INSTITUTION OF MARRIAGE.....</b>	35
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	37
<b>ADDENDA</b>		
	<b>ADDENDUM A: UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-5-4(1)</b>	
	<b>ADDENDUM B: UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-3-5</b>	
	<b>ADDENDUM C: MEMORANDUM DECISION, Case No. 064402051</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashby v. Ashby</i> , 2008 UT App 25 .....	4, 25
<i>American Towers Owners Ass'n v. CCI Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 930 P.2d 1182 (Utah 1996) .....	23, 24
<i>Bair v. Axiom Design, L.L.C.</i> , 2001 UT 20, 20 P.3d 388 (Utah 2001). .....	11
<i>Colman v. Utah State Land Bd.</i> , 795 P.2d 622 (Utah 1990). .....	11
<i>Deseret Miriah, Inc. v. B&amp;L Auto, Inc.</i> , 2000 UT 83, 12 P.3d 580 (Utah 2000). .....	30, 31
<i>Dorsett v. Dorsett</i> , 111 S.E. 541, 543 (N.C. 1922).....	15
<i>Fenn v. MLeads Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2006 UT 8, 137 P.3d 706 (Utah 2006).....	10
<i>Heiner v S.J. Groves &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 790 P.2d 107 (Utah App. 1990).....	11, 25
<i>Inman v. Inman</i> , 578 S.W.2d 266 (Ky. App. 1979). .....	32
<i>In re Weinstein</i> , 128 Ill. App. 3d 234, 470 N.E.2d 551 (Ill. App. 1984). .....	32
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 88 P. 230 (Utah 1906). .....	26-27
<i>Kelley v. Kelley</i> , 2003 UT App 317, 79 P.3d 428 (Utah App. 2003). .....	21-22
<i>Kuder v. Schroeder</i> , 430 S.E.2d 271 (N.C. App. 1993) .....	34
<i>Lundberg v. Lundberg</i> , 107 Wis. 2d 1, 318 N.W.2d 918 (Wis. 1982). .....	22
<i>Martinez v. Martinez</i> , 818 P.2d 538 (Utah 1991). .....	passim
<i>Neiderhauser Builders &amp; Dev. Corp. v. Campbell</i> , 824 P.2d 1193 (Utah App. 1992). .....	12
<i>Pasquin v. Pasquin</i> , 1999 UT App 245, 988 P.2d 1 (Utah App. 1999). .....	26

<i>Pyeatte v. Pyeatte</i> , 135 Ariz. 346, 661 P.2d 196 (Ariz. App. 1982). ....	18-19, 31-32
<i>Randall v. Tracy Collins Trust Co.</i> , 305 P.2d 480 (Utah 1956) .....	28
<i>Sachs v. Lesser</i> , 2007 UT App 169.....	13
<i>St. Benedict's Dev. Co. v. St. Benedicts Hosp.</i> , 811 P.2d 194 (Utah 1991).....	2, 11
<i>Stangl v. Todd</i> , 554 P.2d 1316 (Utah 1976) .....	13
<i>Walther v. Walther</i> , 709 P.2d 387 (Utah 1985). ....	4
<i>Warner v. Texas &amp; Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 164 U.S. 418 (1896). ....	26, 27-28
<i>Wisner v. Wisner</i> , 129 Ariz. 333, 631 P.2d 115 (Ariz. App. 1981).....	19
<i>Zion's Serv. Corp. v. Danielson</i> , 366 P.2d 982 (Utah 1961). ....	26

**Rules**

UTAH R. CIV. P. 8.....	24, 25
UTAH R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) .....	1-2, 5, 10, 11, 13, 25, 29, 32

**Statutes**

UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-5-4 .....	2, 23-24, 25
UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-3-5 .....	2, 20, 21, 22, 33
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78A-3-102(3)(a) .....	1
